

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-CV-00497

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO UNDUE DELAY AND ASSOCIATED PREJUDICE, BAD FAITH, OR FAILURE TO CURE PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED DEFICIENCIES.....	3
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS ARE NOT FUTILE.	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Church Joint Venture, L.P. v. Blasingame</i> , 947 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	1, 5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	2
<i>Knight Cap. Partners Corp. v. Henkel AG & Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Marks v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 68 (6th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Moore v. City of Paducah</i> , 790 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Prater v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 505 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2608 (2023) (mem.).....	3
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Mich. 2020).....	6
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Roskam Baking Co. v. Lanham Mach. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3
 <u>Statutes and Codes</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a).....	4
15(a)(2).....	2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024).....	6
